

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONVENIENCE STORES,
NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF
CONVENIENCE STORES,
FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE, and
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

—against—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH,
DR. MARY TRAVIS BASSETT, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the New York City
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, and
LORELEI SALAS, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Department
of Consumer Affairs,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 5324

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

Counsel for Plaintiffs

July 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

 A. The Parties 3

 B. Preemption Under The Nutrition Labeling and Education Act 5

 1. The Nutritional Labeling and Education Act..... 5

 2. New York Mandates Menu Labeling..... 7

 3. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 8

 4. FDA’s Implementation of Federal
 Menu Labeling Requirements..... 9

 5. FDA’s Postponement of Implementation
 and New York City’s Response 10

 6. Congress’s Further Delay of the Compliance Date 11

 7. FDA’s Further Postponement of Implementation..... 12

 8. New York Moves Ahead With
 Its Menu Labeling Requirements..... 13

 C. Procedural History 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Standard for a Preliminary Injunction..... 14

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because
 Regulation 81.50 Is Not “Identical” to Federal Law
 on the Critical Issue of Its Compliance Date 14

 A. Congress Has Expressly Preempted New York’s
 Premature Enforcement of Menu Labeling Requirements 15

 B. New York’s Premature Enforcement Would
 Also Frustrate Uniform Federal Standards and
 Is Preempted Under Implied Preemption Standards as Well..... 16

 C. Courts Have Held Similar State and Local
 Premature Enforcement to be Preempted 17

III.	Plaintiffs And Their Members Face Irreparable Harm	20
A.	Plaintiffs And Their Members Face Enormous Compliance Costs That Will Never Be Recoverable.....	21
B.	Attempting To Comply With Regulation 81.50 In Its Current, Unworkable Form Creates the Risk of Additional Irreparable Harm.....	22
IV.	The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Favor Plaintiffs	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Backus v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
 No. C 16-00454 WHA, 2016 WL 3844331 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2016) 2, 19, 20

Backus v. Nestlé USA, Inc.,
 167 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 2, 19, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) 24

Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton,
 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor,
 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) 24

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 15, 16

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 18

Hawkins v. AdvancePierre Foods, Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-2309-JAH (BLM), 2016 WL 6611099 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2016)..... 2, 19, 20

Hawkins v. Kellogg Co.,
 224 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 2, 19

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,
 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... 14, 15, 20

John E. Andrus Mem’l, Inc. v. Daines,
 600 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 22

Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York,
 No. 08 Civ. 7837(PAC), 2008 WL 4866021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008)..... 22

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 8

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8

Nemphos v. Nestle Waters North Am., Inc.,
 775 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015) 16, 20

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) 22

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 15

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 22

Valdez v. City of New York,
960 N.E.2d 356 (N.Y. 2011)..... 22

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 14

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)(i) 8

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)(ii)..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)(x)(I) 9

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)(x)(II)(bb) 8

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4) 1, 9, 15, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 114-113, 129 Stat 2242 (2015)..... 12

Nutrition Labeling and Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990) 5, 6, 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat 119 (2010)..... 8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2..... 14

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4)..... 7, 15, 16

21 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)(2)(i)(A) 9

21 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)(2)(i)(A)(4)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)(2)(i)(B)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)(2)(ii)..... 10, 16
 21 C.F.R. § 101.11(b)(2)(iii)..... 10
 21 C.F.R. § 101.11(c)..... 10
 21 C.F.R. § 101.13(q)(5)..... 7
 New York City Health Code § 81.50..... 5, 11, 21, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. 35,095 (1990) (statement of Rep. Madigan)..... 6
 Extension of Compliance Date, 80 Fed. Reg. 39,675 (July 10, 2015)..... 11
 Extension of Compliance Date, 81 Fed. Reg. 96,364 (Dec. 30, 2016)..... 12
 Extension of Compliance Date, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,825 (May 4, 2017)..... 12, 15, 17, 22
 Final Rule Regarding State Petitions, 58 Fed. Reg. 2,462 (Jan. 6, 1993)..... 6, 25
 Food Labeling Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 71,156 (Dec. 1, 2014)..... 9, 10
 Guidance for Industry, 81 Fed. Reg. 27,067 (May 5, 2016)..... 12
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990), *as reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336..... 5, 6, 16
 Helena B. Evich, *California Will Wait for FDA on Menu Labeling*,
 Politico.com (May 25, 2017) 2
 N.Y.C. Charter § 553 5
 N.Y.C. Charter § 556 5
 N.Y.C. Charter § 558 5
